line eleven (11) the following: "except as otherwise provided in this 4 section.".

SEC. 2. Section three hundred fifty-eight point nine (358.9), Code 1954, is further amended by adding at the end of said section the following:

"In cases where the state of Iowa owns at least four hundred (400) acres of land contiguous to lakes within said district, then and only then the Iowa Natural Resources Council shall appoint two (2) members of said board of trustees in addition to the three (3) members hereinbefore provided in this section. The additional two (2) members shall be qualified as follows: they shall be United States citizens, not less than twenty-one (21) years of age, and shall be a property owner within said district. In such cases the two (2) additional appointive members shall have equal vote and authority with other members of trustees and shall hold office at the pleasure of the Iowa Natural Resources Council.'

Approved March 25, 1955.

1 2

3

10 11

12

13 14

CHAPTER 180

COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONS

H. F. 79

AN ACT to amend chapter three hundred fifty-eight A (358A), Code 1954, relating to county zoning commissions.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section three hundred fifty-eight A point one (358A.1), 2 Code 1954, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof: 3 The provisions of this chapter shall be applicable to any county of
- the state at the option of the board of supervisors of any such county.". 4
- SEC. 2. Amend section three hundred fifty-eight A point three (358A.3), Code 1954, by striking the comma after the word "majority" 1 2
- in line twenty-one (21); also by striking from line twenty-two (22) the following: "in number and amount of assessment,"; also by striking from line twenty-three (23) the word "resident". 3

Approved April 6, 1955.